Filed: <u>6/13/2023</u> at <u>9:35 a</u>.m. Fourth Judicial District, Ada County Trent Tripple, Clerk of the Court

By: Janine Korsen Deputy Clerk

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

St Lukes Health System LTD, St Lukes Regional Medical Center LTD, Chris Roth, Natasha Erickson, MD, Tracy Jungman

Plaintiff,

vs.

Ammon Bundy, Ammon Bundy for Governor, Diego Rodriguez, Freedom Man PAC, Peoples Rights Network. Freedom Man Press LLC Defendant.

Case No. CV01-22-06789

Order Striking Answers and Order for Default of Diego Rodriguez

As sanctions for Diego Rodriguez's non-compliance with discovery obligations, the Clerk of Court is to strike Diego Rodriguez's Answer, filed September 6, 2022, and also Diego Rodriguez's Answer to the Fourth Amended Complaint, filed March 15, 2023.

An Order of Default is entered against Diego Rodriguez.

This Court will deem admitted any factual allegations pled by Plaintiffs in the Fourth Amended Complaint against Diego Rodriguez;

This Court will make a determination of damages based on supporting evidence submitted by the Plaintiffs at the default damages hearing since the claims are not for a sum certain; and

This court will not consider opposing argument or evidence from Diego Rodriguez during a default damages hearing.

IT IS ORDERED

6/12/2023 10:28:16 PM Dated:

District Judge



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on this day I served a copy of the attached to:

Erik F. Stidham efstidham@hollandhart.com [X] E-mail Diego Rodriguez freedommanpress@protonmail.com [X] E-mail

Trent Tripple Clerk of the Court

Dated: 06/13/2023

